

FILED

APR 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 29411-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

---

P.E. SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

CPI Corp., a Missouri corporation,

Respondent.

---

APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
CAUSE NO. 10-2-02351-2

---

**APPELLANT P.E. SYSTEMS, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

NICHOLAS D. KOVARIK  
KEVIN W. ROBERTS  
DUNN & BLACK, P.S.  
111 North Post, Suite 300  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-8711  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RE-STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Trial Court Erred By Not Considering The PES Presentation.....	3
1. The Trial Court Did Not Find The Presentation Inadmissible. ....	4
2. The PES Presentation Was Admissible. ....	6
a. The Document Was Properly Authenticated.....	6
b. The Presentation Is Not Hearsay, Because It Was Not Being Offered For The Truth Of The Matter Asserted And Is A Business Record.....	7
c. The Presentation Was Material To The Issue Before The Trial Court.....	8
B. The July 10, 2009 Contract Was An Enforceable Contract.....	9
C. PES Should Have Been Afforded An Opportunity To Present All Relevant Material Under CR 12(c). ....	15
D. PES’s Motion For Leave To Amend Its Complaint Should Have Been Granted. ....	16
IV. RAP 18.1 MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	18
V. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>16th Street Investors, LLC v. Morrison</u> , 153 Wn. App. 44, 55 (2009) .....	10
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 667 (1990) .....	8, 11
<u>Bloom v. Christensen</u> , 18 Wn.2d 137 (1943) .....	11
<u>Bowers v. Good</u> , 52 Wash. 384, 386-387, 100 P. 848 (1909) .....	16
<u>City of Tacoma v. United States</u> , 28 Fed. Cl. 637, 645-46 (1993) .....	9, 10
<u>Keystone Land &amp; Development Co. v. Xerox Corp.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 174-175 (2004) .....	11
<u>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank</u> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 102 (2010).....	7, 14
<u>Morris v. Maks</u> , 69 Wn. App. 865 (1993) .....	10, 17
<u>Quackenbush v. State</u> , 72 Wn.2d 670, 672, 434 P.2d 736 (1967) .....	16
<u>Syrov v. Alpine Resources, Inc.</u> , 68 Wn. App. 35, 39-42, 841 P.2d 1279 (1993) .....	9
<u>Wilson v. Horsley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 505-506, 974 P.2d 316 (1999) .....	16
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 5.45.020 .....	8
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
CR 11 .....	18
CR 12(c) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15
CR 13 .....	17
CR 14 .....	17
CR 15(a) .....	16, 17
CR 56 .....	5, 15
CR 56(f) .....	6, 15

CR 8 (e)(2) .....	18
ER 801 .....	7
ER 803(a)(6) .....	8
ER 901 .....	6
RAP 18.1 .....	18
RAP 4.1 .....	5
RAP 5.1 .....	5
RAP 5.2 .....	5
